Master Journal Title List — Changes by Lineage

ABINGDON 01: PoLITICAL PROSPECT

01:
02:

THE HOLSTON INTELLIGENCER AND ABINGDON ADVERTISER (1806-1811)
THE PoLITICAL PROSPECT (1811-1819)

ALEXANDRIA 01: VIRGINIA JOURNAL

01:
02:

THE VIRGINIA JOURNAL AND ALEXANDRIA ADVERTISER (1784-1789)
THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND ALEXANDRIA ADVERTISER (1789-1793)

ALEXANDRIA 02: ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE

01:
02:
03:
03:
05:
06:
07:
08:
09:
10:
11:
12:

THE COLUMBIAN MIRROR AND ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE (1792-1793)
THE COLUMBIAN MIRROR AND ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE (1793-1800)
THE COLUMBIAN MIRROR AND ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE (1800)
ALEXANDRIA ADVERTISER AND COMMERCIAL INTELLIGENCER (1800-1803)
ALEXANDRIA DAILY ADVERTISER (1803-1808)

ALEXANDRIA DAILY GAZETTE, COMMERCIAL & POLITICAL (1808-1812)
ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE, COMMERCIAL AND PoOLITICAL (1812-1817)
ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE & DAILY ADVERTISER (1817-1819)

GAZETTE AND ALEXANDRIA DAILY ADVERTISER (1819-1821)
ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE & DAILY ADVERTISER (1821-1822)
ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE & ADVERTISER (1822-1824)

THE ALEXANDRIA PHENIX GAZETTE (1825-1833)

ALEXANDRIA 02: ALEXANDRIA EXPOSITOR

01:
02:
03:
04:
05:
06:
07:
08:
09:
10:
11:

THE TIMES AND ALEXANDRIA ADVERTISER (1797-1799)

THE TIMES; AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DAILY ADVERTISER (1799-1802)
THE TIMES; AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DAILY ADVERTISER (1802)
COLUMBIAN ADVERTISER AND COMMERCIAL, MECHANIC, AND AGRICULTURAL GAZETTE (1802)
ALEXANDRIA EXPOSITOR AND THE COLUMBIAN ADVERTISER (1802-1803)
ALEXANDRIA EXPOSITOR AND THE COLUMBIAN ADVERTISER (1803-1804)
ALEXANDRIA EXPOSITOR AND THE COLUMBIAN ADVERTISER (1804-1805)
THE ALEXANDRIA EXPOSITOR (1805)

THE EXPOSITOR (1805-1806)

THE ExPOSITOR (1806-1807)

WASHINGTON EXPOSITOR AND WEEKLY REGISTER (1807-1809)



ALEXANDRIA 04: AMERICAN LITERARY ADVERTISER

01: AMERICAN LITERARY ADVERTISER (1802)
02: AMERICAN LITERARY ADVERTISER (1802-1804)

ALEXANDRIA 05: ALEXANDRIA HERALD

01: THE ALEXANDRIA HERALD (1811)

02: THE ALEXANDRIA HERALD (1811-1821)
03: THE ALEXANDRIA HERALD (1821-1822)
04: THE ALEXANDRIA HERALD (1822-1825)
05: THE ALEXANDRIA COLUMBIA HERALD (1825)
06: THE ALEXANDRIA HERALD (1825-1826)
07: THE ALEXANDRIA HERALD (1826)

ALEXANDRIA 06: COLUMBIAN TELESCOPE
01: THE COLUMBIAN TELESCOPE AND LITERARY COMPILER (1819-1820)

ALEXANDRIA 07: THE ALEXANDRIAN
01: THE ALEXANDRIAN: A COMMERCIAL, AGRICULTURAL AND LITERARY JOURNAL (1820-1821)

CHARLESTON 01: KENHAWA SPECTATOR
01: KENHAWA SPECTATOR (1820-1822)
02: WESTERN COURIER (1822-1826)
03: WESTERN VIRGINIAN AND KANAWHA COUNTY GAZETTE (1826)
04: WESTERN VIRGINIAN (1826-1829)
05: WESTERN REGISTER (1829-1830)
06: KANAWHA REGISTER (1830)
07: KANAWHA BANNER (1830-1835)

CHARLESTOWN 01: CHARLESTOWN PATRIOT
01: CHARLESTOWN PATRIOT (1803-1804)

CHARLESTOWN 02: FARMERS' REGISTER
01: FARMERS' REGISTER (1804-1805)

CHARLESTOWN 03: FARMER'S REPOSITORY
01: FARMER'S Museum (1808)
02: FARMER'S REPOSITORY (1808-1809)
03: FARMER'S REPOSITORY (1809-1827)



CHARLOTTESVILLE 01: CENTRAL GAZETTE
01: CeENTRAL GAZETTE (1820-1827)
02: VIRGINIA ADVOCATE (1827-1860)
03: THERevIEw (1860-1861)

CLARKSBURG 01: THE BYE STANDER
01: THE BYE STANDER (1810-1815)

CLARKSBURG 02: REPUBLICAN COMPILER
01: WESTERN VIRGINIAN (1815-1817)
02: RePUBLICAN COMPILER (1818-1820)

CLARKSBURG 03: INDEPENDENT VIRGINIAN
01: THE INDEPENDENT VIRGINIAN (1819-1824)

DANVILLE 01: DANVILLE COURIER
01: DANviILLE COURIER (1818-1819)

DANVILLE 02: ROANOKE SENTINEL
01: ROANOKE SENTINEL (1819-1822)
02: ROANOKE SENTINEL (1822-1827)
03: THE TELEGRAPH (1827-1830)
04: THE INDEPENDENT STATESMAN AND ROANOKE COMMERCIAL GAZETTE (1830-1831)

DUMFRIES 01: AGRICULTURAL REPOSITORY
00: THE TIMES AND PATOWMACK PACKET (1789-1791) IN GEORGETOWN, DC.
01: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND AGRICULTURAL REPOSITORY (1791-1793)

DUMFRIES 02: REPUBLICAN JOURNAL
01: REPUBLICAN JOURNAL AND DUMFRIES ADVERTISER (1795)
02: REPUBLICAN JOURNAL AND DUMFRIES WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1795-1796)

FINCASTLE 01: FINCASTLE WEEKLY ADVERTISER
01: THE HERALD OF VIRGINIA AND FINCASTLE WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1800-1801)
02: THE FINCASTLE WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1801)

FINCASTLE 02: HERALD OF THE VALLEY
01: HERALD OF THE VALLEY (1820-1822)
02: HERALD OF THE VALLEY (1822-1823)
03: FINCASTLE MIRROR (1823-1825)
04: THE MIRROR (1825-1829)



FREDERICKSBURG 01: VIRGINIA HERALD
01: THE VIRGINIA HERALD AND FREDERICKSBURG ADVERTISER (1787-1795)
02: THE VIRGINIA HERALD AND FREDERICKSBURG & FALMOUTH ADVERTISER (1795-1797)
03: THE VIRGINIA HERALD (1797-1811)
04: VIRGINIA HERALD (1812-1851)

FREDERICKSBURG 02: REPUBLICAN CITIZEN
01: RePUBLICAN CITIZEN AND FARMER & PLANTER'S CHRONICLE (1796-1797)

FREDERICKSBURG 03: GENIUS OF LIBERTY
01: THE GENIUS OF LIBERTY AND FREDERICKSBURG & FALMOUTH ADVERTISER (1797-1798)
02: GENIUS OF LIBERTY (1798-1800)
03: THE COURIER (1800-1801)
04: THe ApoLLo (1803-1804)

FREDERICKSBURG 04: FREDERICKSBURGH NEWS-LETTER
01: FREDERICKSBURGH NEWS-LETTER (1801-1802)

FREDERICKSBURG 05: VIRGINIA EXPRESS
01: THE VIRGINIA ExPRESS (1803-1805)

FREDERICKSBURG 06: IMPARTIAL OBSERVER
01: THE IMPARTIAL OBSERVER OR THE RIGHTS OF MAN (1811)

LEESBURG 01: TRUE AMERICAN
01: THE TRUE AMERICAN (1798-1801)

LEESBURG 02: IMPARTIAL JOURNAL
01: IMPARTIALJOURNAL (1803-1805)

LEESBURG 03: THE WASHINGTONIAN
01: THE WASHINGTONIAN (1808-1851)

LEESBURG 04: REPUBLICAN PRESS
01: REPUBLICAN PRESS (1810-1811)

LEESBURG 05: GENIUS OF LIBERTY
01: THE GENIUS OF LIBERTY (1817-1839)
02: LEESBURG GENIUS OF LIBERTY (1839-1843)

LEXINGTON 01: ROCKBRIDGE REPOSITORY
01: THE ROCKBRIDGE REPOSITORY (1801-1802)
02: THE ROCKBRIDGE REPOSITORY (1803-1805)



LEXINGTON 02: VIRGINIA TELEGRAPHE
01: THE VIRGINIA TELEGRAPHE, AND ROCKBRIDGE COURIER (1802-1803)
02: THE VIRGINIA TELEGRAPHE, OR ROCKBRIDGE COURIER (1803-1804)
03: VIRGINIA TELEGRAPHE (1806-1810)

LEXINGTON 03: LEXINGTON NEWS-LETTER
01: LEXINGTON NEWS-LETTER (1819-1820)
02: LEXINGTON NEWS-LETTER AND WESTERN VIRGINIA TELEGRAPH (1820)

LYNCHBURG 01: LYNCHBURG AND FARMER'S GAZETTE
01: THE UNION GAZETTE (1793-1794)
02: LYNCHBURG AND FARMER's GAZETTE (1794-1796)

LYNCHBURG 02: LYNCHBURG GAZETTE
01: LYNCHBURG WEEKLY MusEum (1797-1798)
02: LYNCHBURG WEEKLY GAZETTE (1798-1801)
03: LYNCHBURG GAZETTE (1801-1805)

LYNCHBURG 03: LYNCHBURG STAR
01: LYNCHBURG STAR (1805-1814)

LYNCHBURG 04: LYNCHBURG PRESS
01: THE LYNCHBURG PRESS (1809-1818)
02: THE LYNCHBURG PRESS AND PuBLIC ADVERTISER (1818-1820)
03: THE LYNCHBURG PRESS (1820-1822)
04: THE VIRGINIAN (1822-1893)

LYNCHBURG 05: LYNCHBURG CENTINEL
01: LYNCHBURG CENTINEL (1814-1815)

LYNCHBURG 06: THE ECHO
01: THE EcHO (1816-1818)

MARTINSBURG 01: POTOMAK GUARDIAN
01: THE POTOWMAC GUARDIAN AND BERKELEY ADVERTISER (1791-1795)
02: THE POTOMAK GUARDIAN AND BERKELEY ADVERTISER (1795-1798)
03: THE PoTOMAK GUARDIAN (1798-1800)
04: THE REPUBLICAN ATLAS (1800-1801)

MARTINSBURG 02: MARTINSBURG GAZETTE
01: THE BERKELEY INTELLIGENCER (1799-1801)
02: THE BERKELEY AND JEFFERSON INTELLIGENCER, AND NORTHERN-NECK ADVERTISER (1801-1802)



03: THE BERKELEY AND JEFFERSON INTELLIGENCER(1802-1809)
04: MARTINSBURG GAZETTE (1809-1826)

05: MARTINSBURG GAZETTE AND PUBLIC ADVERTISER (1826-1833)
06: MARTINSBURG GAZETTE (1833-1855)

07: THE BERKELEY AMERICAN (1855-1857)

08: THE AMERICAN AND GAZETTE (1857-1861)

MORGANTOWN 01: MONONGALIA GAZETTE
01: THE MONONGALIA GAZETTE AND MORGANTOWN ADVERTISER (1804-1806)
02: THE MONONGALIA GAZETTE (1806-1810)

MORGANTOWN 02: MIONONGALIA SPECTATOR
01: THE MONONGALIA SPECTATOR (1815-1819)

MORGANTOWN 03: MONONGALIA HERALD
01: THE MONONGALIA HERALD (1820-1821)

NEwW MARKET 01: VIRGINISCHE VOLKSBERICHTER
01: DER VIRGINISCHE VOLKSBERICHTER UND NEUMARKET WOCHENSCHRIFT (1807-1809)

NORFOLK 01: NORFOLK INTELLIGENCER
01: VIRGINIA GAZETTE, OR NORFOLK INTELLIGENCER (1774)
02: VIRGINIA GAZETTE, OR THE NORFOLK INTELLIGENCER (1774-1775)

NORFOLK 02: VIRGINIA GAZETTE
01: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1775-1776)

NORFOLK 03: NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH JOURNAL
01: THE NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH JOURNAL (1786-1789)

NORFOLK 04: VIRGINIA CHRONICLE
01: THE NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH CHRONICLE (1789-1792)
02: THE VIRGINIA CHRONICLE AND NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH GENERAL ADVERTISER (1792-1794)
03: THE VIRGINIA CHRONICLE & GENERAL ADVERTISER (1794)
04: THE VIRGINIA CHRONICLE &C. (1794)

NORFOLK 05: NORFOLK & PORTSMOUTH GAZETTE
01: THE NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH GAZETTE (1789)

NORFOLK 06: AMERICAN GAZETTE
01: THE AMERICAN GAZETTE, AND NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH WEEKLY (1792-1794)
02: AMERICAN GAZETTE, AND NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH PUBLIC ADVERTISER (1794-1796)



03: AMERICAN GAZETTE (1796)
04: AMERICAN GAZETTE & GENERAL ADVERTISER (1796-1797)

NORFOLK 07: NORFOLK HERALD
01: THE HERALD, AND NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH ADVERTISER (1794-1795)
02: THE HERALD (1795)
03: NORFOLK HERALD (1795-1796)
04: THE NORFOLK HERALD & PUBLIC ADVERTISER (1796-1798)
05: NORFOLK HERALD (1798-1800)
06: NORFOLK HERALD AND DAILY ADVERTISER (1800)
07: NoRrOLK HERALD (1800-1805)
08: O'CoNNOR'S NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH HERALD (1805-1813)
09: THE NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH HERALD (1813)
10: NORFOLK HERALD (1813-1815)
11: THE NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH HERALD (1815-1833)
12: THE NORFOLK & PORTSMOUTH HERALD AND GENERAL ADVERTISER (1833-1840)
13: THE NORFOLK & PORTSMOUTH HERALD AND DAILY ADVERTISER (1840-1861)

NORFOLK 08: EPITOME OF THE TIMES
01: EPITOME OF THE TIMES; OR, HISTORICAL, POLITICAL, AND COMMERCIAL MISCELLANY (1798)
02: EPITOME OF THE TIMES (1799-1802)

NORFOLK 09: COMMERCIAL REGISTER
01: THE COMMERCIAL REGISTER (1802-1803)

NORFOLK 10: PUBLICK LEDGER
01: NORFOLK GAZETTE AND PUBLICK LEDGER (1804-1816)

NORFOLK 11: AMERICAN BEACON
01: AMERICAN BEACON AND COMMERCIAL DIARY (1815-1816)
02: THE AMERICAN BEACON (1817)
03: THE AMERICAN BEACON AND COMMERCIAL DIARY (1817-1818)
04: THE AMERICAN BEACON AND NORFOLK & PORTSMOUTH DAILY ADVERTISER (1818)
05: AMERICAN COMMERCIAL BEACON AND NORFOLK & PORTSMOUTH DAILY ADVERTISER (1818-27)
06: AMERICAN BEACON AND NORFOLK AND PORTSMOUTH DAILY ADVERTISER (1827-1851)
07: THE AMERICAN BEACON (1851-1854)
08: AMERICAN BEACON AND DAILY COMMERCIAL ADVERTISER (1854-1855)
09: THE AMERICAN BEACON (1855-1858)



PETERSBURG 01: PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER

01:
02:
03:
04:
05:
06:
07:
08:
09:
10:
11:

THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE, AND PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER (1786-1793)
VIRGINIA GAZETTE & PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER (1793-1797)

VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER (1797-1800)

THE PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER (1800-1803)

PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER (1803-1808)

PETERSBURG VIRGINIA INTELLIGENCER (1808-1810)

PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER (1810-1817)

THE INTELLIGENCER & PETERSBURG COMMERCIAL ADVERTISER (1817-1840)
THE INTELLIGENCER, AND TRI-WEEKLY COMMERCIAL ADVERTISER (1840-1850)
DAILY INTELLIGENCER (1850-1860)

[PETERSBURG INTELLIGENCER] (1860-1861)

PETERSBURG 02: INDEPENDENT LEDGER

01:

THE INDEPENDENT LEDGER AND PETERSBURG AND BLANDFORD PUBLIC ADVERTISER (1793)

PETERSBURG 03: VIRGINIA STAR

01:

THE VIRGINIA STAR, AND PETERSBURG WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1795)

PETERSBURG 04: THE REPUBLICAN

01:
02:
03:
04:
05:
06:

THE REPUBLICAN (1799-1802)

THE REPUBLICAN & PETERSBURG ADVERTISER (1802)
PETERSBURG REPUBLICAN (1802-1805)

THE REPUBLICAN (1805-1816)

PETERSBURG REPUBLICAN (1816-1827)

THE OLD DOMINION (1827-1831)

PETERSBURG 05: VIRGINIA APOLLO

01:

VIRGINIA APOLLO (1807)

PETERSBURG 06: VIRGINIA MERCURY

01:

VIRGINIA MERCURY (1807-1808)

PETERSBURG 07: DAILY COURIER

01:

PETERSBURG DAILY COURIER (1814-1815)

PETERSBURG 08: MERCANTILE ADVERTISER

01:

MERECANTILE ADVERTISER, AND DAILY VEHICLE (1816-1817)

PETERSBURG 09: AMERICAN STAR

01:

THE AMERICAN STAR (1817-1818)



RICHMOND 01: VIRGINIA GAZETTE
00: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE [I] PUBLISHED IN WILLIAMSBURG (1736-1780)
01: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1780-1781)

RICHMOND 02: AMERICAN ADVERTISER
01: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE, OR THE AMERICAN ADVERTISER (1781-1786)

RICHMOND 03: WEEKLY ADVERTISER
01: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE OR WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1781-1782)
02: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1782-1792)
03: VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1792-1797)

RICHMOND 04: GAZETTE AND INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE
01: VIRGINIA GAZETTE OR THE INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE (1783-1784)
02: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE (1784-1789)
03: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND PUBLIC ADVERTISER (1789-1793)
04: VIRGINIA GAZETTE & RICHMOND CHRONICLE (1793-1795)
05: RICHMOND CHRONICLE (1795-1796)

RICHMOND 05: VIRGINIA PATRIOT
01: THE VIRGINIA INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE (1786-1789)
02: THE VIRGINIA INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE AND GENERAL ADVERTISER (1789-1790)
03: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND GENERAL ADVERTISER (1790-1809)
04: THE VIRGINIA PATRIOT (1809-1816)
05:  THE VIRGINIA PATRIOT AND RICHMOND MERCANTILE ADVERTISER (1816)
06: THE VIRGINIA PATRIOT AND RICHMOND DAILY MERCANTILE ADVERTISER (1816-1821)
07: THE RICHMOND DAILY MERCANTILE ADVERTISER (1821-1822)

RICHMOND 06: RICHMOND ADVERTISER
01: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND RICHMOND DAILY ADVERTISER (1792)
02: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND RICHMOND ADVERTISER (1792-1793)

RICHMOND 07: VIRGINIA ARGUS
01: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE, AND RICHMOND AND MANCHESTER ADVERTISER (1793-1795)
02: THE RICHMOND AND MANCHESTER ADVERTISER (1795-1796)
03: THE VIRGINIA ARGUS (1796-1804)
04: VIRGINIA ARGUS (1804-1816)

RICHMOND 08: THE OBSERVATORY
01: THE OBSERVATORY OR A VIEW OF THE TIMES (1797-1798)
02: DIXON's OBSERVATORY (1798)



RICHMOND 09: THE EXAMINER
01: THE EXAMINER (1798-1803)
02: EXAMINER (1803-1804)

RICHMOND 10: VIRGINIA FEDERALIST
01: THE VIRGINIA FEDERALIST (1799-1800)
XX:  WASHINGTON FEDERALIST (1800-1809) IN GEORGETOWN, D.C.

RICHMOND 11: FRIEND OF THE PEOPLE
01A: THE FRIEND OF THE PEOPLE (1800)
01B: THE PRESS (1800)
01c: THE PRESS OR FRIEND OF THE PEOPLE (1800)
XX: THE FRIEND OF THE PEOPLE (1800) IN GEORGETOWN, D.C.

RICHMOND 12: THE RECORDER
01: THE RECORDER, OR LADY'S AND GENTLEMAN'S MISCELLANY (1801-1802)
02: THE RECORDER (1802-1803)

RICHMOND 13: THE ENQUIRER
01: THE ENQUIRER (1804-1815)
02: RICHMOND ENQUIRER (1815-1844)
03: DAILY RICHMOND ENQUIRER (1844-1865)

RICHMOND 14: IMPARTIAL OBSERVER
01: IMPARTIAL OBSERVER (1806-1807)

RICHMOND 15: THE VIRGINIAN
01: THE VIRGINIAN (1808)

RICHMOND 16: SPIRIT OF 'SEVENTY-SIX
01: THE SPIRIT OF 'SEVENTY-SIX (1808-1809)
XX:  THE SPIRIT OF 'SEVENTY-SIX (1809-1811) IN WASHINGTON, D.C.
YY: THE SPIRIT OF 'SEVENTY-SIX (1811-1814) IN GEORGETOWN, D.C.

RICHMOND 17: VISITOR
01: THE VISITOR (1809-1810)

RICHMOND 18: AMERICAN STANDARD
01: AMERICAN STANDARD (1811-1812)

RICHMOND 19: COMPILER
01: THe DAILY COMPILER (1813-1815)

10



02: THE DAILY COMPILER AND RICHMOND COMMERCIAL REGISTER (1815-1816)
03: THE RiIcHMOND COMMERCIAL COMPILER (1816-1835)

04: THE RIcCHMOND COMPILER (1835)

05:  RICHMOND COURIER AND DAILY COMPILER (1835-1837)

06: THE RicHMOND COMPILER (1837-1844)

07: THE TIMES AND COMPILER (1844-1849)

08: DAILY RIcHMOND TiMES (1849-1851)

09: RICHMOND DAILY TiMES (1851-1853)

10: THE EVENING BULLETIN (1853-1854)

RiICHMOND 20: SPIRIT OF UNION
01: THE SPIRIT OF UNION (1817)

SHEPHERDSTOWN 01: POTOWMAC GUARDIAN
01: THE POTOWMAC GUARDIAN AND BERKELEY ADVERTISER (1790-1792)

SHEPHERDSTOWN 02: IMPARTIAL OBSERVER
01: IMPARTIAL OBSERVER, OR SHEPHERD'S-TOWN, CHARLES-TOWN, & COUNTY ADVERTISER (1797)

SHEPHERDSTOWN 03: AMERICAN EAGLE
01: THE AMERICAN EAGLE AND SHEPHERD'S-TOWN WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1816-1817)
02: THE AMERICAN EAGLE (1817-1819)

SHEPHERDSTOWN 04: POTOMACK REGISTER
01: POTOMACK REGISTER (1819)

SHEPHERDSTOWN 05: THE INFORMER
01: THE INFORMER AND WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1819-1820)

SHEPHERDSTOWN 06: VIRGINIA MONITOR
01: THE VIRGINIA MONITOR (1820-1824)

STAUNTON 01: WESTERN STAR
01: THE STAUNTON GAZETTE OR WEEKLY WESTERN STAR (1790)

STAUNTON 02: STAUNTON GAZETTE
01: THE STAUNTON SpY (1793-1795)
02: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1795-1796)
03: THE STAUNTON GAZETTE (1796-1797)
04: THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND STAUNTON WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1797-1798)
05: THE PHENIX (1798-1804)

11



STAUNTON 03: PoLiTiIcCAL MIRROR

01:
02:

PoLITICAL MIRROR, OR THE SCOURGE OF ARISTOCRACY (1800)
PoLiTicAL MIRROR (1800-1802)

STAUNTON 04: CANDID REVIEW

01:
02:

CANDID REVIEW AND STAUNTON WEEKLY REGISTER (1805-1807)
CanDID REVIEW (1807)

STAUNTON 05: STAUNTON EAGLE

01A:
01s:

STAUNTON EAGLE (1807-1811)
DeR DEUTSCHE VIRGINIER ADLER (1808-1809)

STAUNTON 06: REPUBLICAN FARMER

01:
02:
03:
04:
05:
06:
07:
08:
09:

STAUNTON PoLITICAL CENSOR (1808-1809)

REPuBLICAN FARMER (1809-1823)

STAUNTON SPECTATOR AND REPUBLICAN FARMER (1823-1825)
STAUNTON SPECTATOR (1825-1831)

STAUNTON SPECTATOR AND GENERAL ADVERTISER (1831-1832)
STAUNTON SPECTATOR (1832-1835)

STAUNTON SPECTATOR AND GENERAL ADVERTISER (1835-1849)
STAUNTON SPECTATOR (1849-1896)

STAUNTON SPECTATOR AND VINDICATOR (1896-1916)

STAUNTON 07: SPIRIT OF THE PRESS

01:

THE SPIRIT OF THE PRESS (1811)

STAUNTON 08: PEOPLE'S FRIEND

01:

THE PEOPLE'S FRIEND (1812-1813)

STAUNTON 09: OBSERVER

01:

THE OBSERVER (1814)

WARRENTON 01: PALLADIUM OF LIBERTY

01:
02:

PALLADIUM OF LIBERTY (1817-1822)
WARRENTON GAZETTE (1822-1825)?

WELLSBURG 01: WELLSBURGH GAZETTE

01:
02:
03:
04:

CHARLESTOWN GAZETTE (1814-1815)

[SPIRIT OF THE TIMES] (1815-1817)

SPIRIT OF THE TIMES AND WELLSBURGH GAZETTE (1817-1818)
WELLSBURGH GAZETTE (1818-1837)



WESTON 01: WESTERN STAR

01:

THE WESTERN STAR (1820-1822)°?

WHEELING 01: WHEELING REPOSITORY

01:

THE WHEELING REPOSITORY (1807-1808)

WHEELING 02: NORTH-WESTERN GAZETTE

01:
02:
03:
04:
05:

THE VIRGINIA NORTH-WESTERN GAZETTE (1818-1819)
VIRGINIA NORTH-WESTERN GAZETTE (1819-1824)
WHEELING GAZETTE (1824-1834)

WHEELING DAILY GAZETTE (1834)

WHEELING GAZETTE (1835-1844)

WILLIAMSBURG 01: VIRGINIA GAZETTE |

01:
XX:

THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1736-1780)
THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1780-1781) IN RICHMOND.

WILLIAMSBURG 02: VIRGINIA GAZETTE Il

01:
02:

RIND'S VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1766)
THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1766-1776)

WILLIAMSBURG 03: VIRGINIA GAZETTE IlI

01:

THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE (1775-1780)

WINCHESTER 01: BARTGIS'S GAZETTE & ADVERTISER

01:
02:
03:
04:

THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND WINCHESTER ADVERTISER (1787-1788)

THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE OR THE WINCHESTER ADVERTISER (1788-1789)

THE VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND WINCHESTER ADVERTISER (1789)

BARTGIS'S VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND THE WINCHESTER ADVERTISER (1790-1791)

WINCHESTER 02: WINCHESTER GAZETTE

01:
02:
03:
04:
05:
06:
07:
08:
09:

THE VIRGINIA CENTINEL OR THE WINCHESTER MERCURY (1788-1790)

BOWEN'S VIRGINIA CENTINEL & GAZETTE OR THE WINCHESTER POLITICAL REPOSITORY (1790-93)
BOWEN'S VIRGINIA CENTINEL AND GAZETTE OR THE WINCHESTER REPOSITORY (1793-1796)
BOWEN'S VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND THE WINCHESTER CENTINEL (1796-1798)

WINCHESTER GAZETTE (1798-1808)

THE CENTINEL AND WINCHESTER GAZETTE (1808-1809)

WINCHESTER GAZETTE (1809-1819)

THE WINCHESTER GAZETTE (1819-1826)

WINCHESTER VIRGINIAN (1826-1862)

13



WINCHESTER 03: VIRGINISCHE ZEITUNG
01: VIRGINISCHE ZEITUNG (1789)

WINCHESTER 04: WILLIS's GAZETTE & ADVERTISER
01: WiLLs's VIRGINIA GAZETTE AND WINCHESTER ADVERTISER (1790)

WINCHESTER 05: TRIUMPH OF LIBERTY
01: WINCHESTER TRIUMPH OF LIBERTY (1799-1803)
02: TRIUMPH OF LIBERTY (1803)

WINCHESTER 06: INDEPENDENT REGISTER
01: INDEPENDENT REGISTER (1804)

WINCHESTER 07: PHILANTHROPIST
01: THE PHILANTHROPIST (1806-1809)

WINCHESTER 08: DEMOCRATIC LAMP
01: DEMOCRATIC LAMP OR WINCHESTER AURORA (1809)

WINCHESTER 09: REPUBLICAN
01: REPUBLICAN CONSTELLATION (1810-1819)
02: WINCHESTER REPUBLICAN (1819-1824)
03: WINCHESTER VIRGINIA REPUBLICAN (1824-1843)
04: WINCHESTER REPUBLICAN (1843-1862)

WINCHESTER 10: VIRGINIA REFORMER
01: THE VIRGINIA REFORMER AND HERALD OF THE VALLEY (1819-1820)

WoobsTtock 01: Woobstock HERALD
01: THE WoobsTock HERALD (1817-1820)
02: THE WoODSTOCK HERALD & SHENANDOAH WEEKLY ADVERTISER (1820-1823)
03: SHENANDOAH HERALD (1823-1825)
04: SENTINEL OF THE VALLEY (1825-1831)
05:  SENTINEL OF THE VALLEY & SHENANDOAH AND PAGE ADVERTISER (1831-1836)
06: WOODSTOCK SENTINEL & SHENANDOAH AND PAGE ADVERTISER (1836-1838)
07: SENTINEL OF THE VALLEY & SHENANDOAH AND PAGE ADVERTISER (1838-1841)
08: SENTINEL OF THE VALLEY (1841-1848)
09: THE TENTH LEGION (1848-1862)
XX: SHENANDOAH HERALD (1865-PRESENT)

14



WYTHE 01: LUMINARY
01: LuMINARY (1808-1809)
02: REPUBLICAN LUMINARY (1809-1810)

WYTHE 02: SIGNI ARGUS
01: SIGNIARGUS (1812)

WYTHE 03: WYTHE GAZETTE
01: WYyTHE GAZETTE (1821-1827)

15



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF NEWSPAPER TITLES

Hyphenation in entry numbers indicates specific title iteration within that journal's chronology.

Masthead Title

Alexandria Advertiser and Commercial Intelligencer

Alexandria Daily Advertiser

Alexandria Daily Gazette, Commercial & Political

Alexandria Expositor and the Columbian Advertiser

Alexandria Expositor, The

Alexandria Gazette

Alexandria Gazette & Advertiser

Alexandria Gazette & Daily Advertiser

Alexandria Gazette, Commercial and Political

Alexandria Herald

Alexandrian: A Commercial, Agricultural, and Literary Journal, The
American Beacon and Commercial Diary, The

American Beacon and Norfolk & Portsmouth Daily Advertiser, The
American Beacon The

American Commercial Beacon and Norfolk & Portsmouth Daily Advertiser
American Eagle, and Shepherd's-town Weekly Advertiser, The
American Eagle, The

American Gazette

American Gazette & General Advertiser

American Gazette, and Norfolk and Portsmouth Public Advertiser
American Gazette, and Norfolk and Portsmouth Weekly Advertiser, The
American Literary Advertiser

American Standard, The

American Star, The

Apollo, The

Bartgis's Virginia Gazette, and The Winchester Advertiser

Berkeley and Jefferson Intelligencer, and Northern-Neck Advertiser, The
Berkeley and Jefferson Intelligencer, The

Berkeley Intelligencer, The

Bowen's Virginia Centinel & Gazette, or, The Winchester Political Repository

Bowen's Virginia Centinel and Gazette; or, the Winchester Repository
Bowen's Virginia Gazette, and the Winchester Centinel

Bye-Stander, The

Candid Review

Candid Review and Staunton Weekly Register

Centinel, and Winchester Gazette, The

Central Gazette

Charlestown Gazette

Charlestown Patriot

Columbian Advertiser and Commercial, Mechanic, and Agricultural Gazette

Related Title Entry

ALEXANDRIA 02-2
ALEXANDRIA 02-3
ALEXANDRIA 02-4
ALEXANDRIA 03-4
ALEXANDRIA 03-5
ALEXANDRIA 02-8
ALEXANDRIA 02-7
ALEXANDRIA 02-6
ALEXANDRIA 02-5
ALEXANDRIA 05-1
ALEXANDRIA 06-1

NORFOLK 11-1

NORFOLK 11-3

NORFOLK 11-2

NORFOLK 11-4

SHEPHERDSTOWN 03-1
SHEPHERDSTOWN 03-2

NORFOLK 06-3
NORFoOLK 06-4
NORFOLK 06-2
NORFOLK 06-1
ALEXANDRIA 04-1
RicHmonD 17-1
PETERSBURG 08-1

FREDERICKSBURG 03-4

WINCHESTER 01-4
MARTINSBURG 02-2
MARTINSBURG 02-3
MARTINSBURG 02-1

WINCHESTER 02-2

WINCHESTER 02-3

WINCHESTER 02-4

CLARKSBURG 01-1

STAUNTON 04-2
STAUNTON 04-1
WINCHESTER 02-6

CHARLOTTESVILLE 01-1

WELLSBURG 01-1

CHARLESTOWN 01-1

ALEXANDRIA 03-3



Columbian Mirror and Alexandria Gazette, The
Commercial Register, The

Courier, The

Daily Compiler and Richmond Commercial Register, The
Daily Compiler, The

Danville Courier

Democratic Lamp, or, Winchester Aurora

Der Deutsche Virginier Adler

Der Virginische Volksberichter, und Neumarket Wochenschrift
Dixon's Observatory

Echo, The

Enquirer The

Epitome of the Times

Epitome of the Times; or, Historical, Political, and Commercial Miscellany
Examiner

Examiner, The

Expositor, The

Farmers' Museum

Farmer's Register

Farmers' Repository

Fincastle Weekly Advertiser The

Fredericksburg News-Letter

Friend of the People, The

Genius of Liberty

Genius of Liberty The

Genius of Liberty, and Fredericksburg & Falmouth Advertiser, The
Herald of the Valley

Herald of Virginia, and Fincastle Weekly Advertiser, The
Herald, and Norfolk and Portsmouth Advertiser, The
Herald, The

Holston Intelligencer and Abingdon Advertiser, The
Impartial Journal

Impartial Observer

Impartial Observer or the Rights of Man

Impartial Observer, or, Shepherd's-town, Charles-town, & County Advertiser

Independent Ledger and Petersburg and Blandford Public Advertiser, The
Independent Register

Independent Virginian, The

Informer

Intelligencer, & Petersburg Commercial Advertiser, The

Kenhawa Spectator

Lexington News-Letter

Lexington News-Letter and Western Virginia Telegraph

Lynchburg and Farmer's Gazette

Lynchburg Centinel

ALEXANDRIA 02-1
NORFoLK 09-1
FREDERICKSBURG 03-3
RICHMOND 18-2
RicHmoND 18-1
DANviILLE 01-1
WINCHESTER 08-1
STAUNTON 06-1

NEW MARKET 01-1
RicHmoOND 07-2
LYNCHBURG 06-1
RicHmOND 12-1
NORFOLK 08-2
NORFOLK 08-1
RicHMOND 08-2
RicHmonD 08-1
ALEXANDRIA 03-6
CHARLESTOWN 03-1
CHARLESTOWN 02-1
CHARLESTOWN 03-2
FINCASTLE 01-2
FREDERICKSBURG 04-1
RicHMOND 10-2
FREDERICKSBURG 03-2
LEESBURG 05-1
FREDERICKSBURG 03-1
Fincastle 02-1
FINCASTLE 01-1
NORFOLK 07-1
NORFOLK 07-2
ABINGDON 01-1
LEESBURG 02-1
RicHmoOND 13-1
FREDERICKSBURG 06-1
SHEPHERDSTOWN 02-1
PETERSBURG 02-1
WINCHESTER 06-1
CLARKSBURG 03-1
SHEPHERDSTOWN 05-1
PETERSBURG 01-8
CHARLESTON 01-1
LEXINGTON 03-1
LEXINGTON 03-2
LYNCHBURG 01-2
LYNCHBURG 05-1



Lynchburg Gazette

Lynchburg Press and Public Advertiser, The
Lynchburg Press, The

Lynchburg Press, The

Lynchburg Star

Lynchburg Virginian, The

Lynchburg Weekly Gazette

Lynchburg Weekly Museum

Martinsburg Gazette

Martinsburg Gazette

Martinsburg Gazette and Public Advertiser

Monongalia Gazette and Morgantown Advertiser, The

Monongalia Gazette, The

Monongalia Herald, The

Monongalia Spectator, The

Norfolk and Portsmouth Chronicle, The
Norfolk and Portsmouth Gazette, The
Norfolk and Portsmouth Herald, The
Norfolk and Portsmouth Herald, The
Norfolk and Portsmouth Journal, The
Norfolk Gazette and Publick Ledger
Norfolk Herald

Norfolk Herald

Norfolk Herald

Norfolk Herald

Norfolk Herald & Public Advertiser, The
Norfolk Herald, and Daily Advertiser
Observatory, or, A View of the Times, The
Observer, The

O'Connor's Norfolk and Portsmouth Herald
Palladium of Liberty

People's Friend, The

Petersburg Daily Courier

Petersburg Intelligencer

Petersburg Intelligencer

Petersburg Intelligencer, The
Petersburg Republican

Petersburg Republican The

Petersburg Virginia Intelligencer
Phenix, The

Political Mirror, or The Scourge of Aristocracy

Political Prospect, The
Potomack Register
Potomak Guardian The

Potomak Guardian, and Berkeley Advertiser The

LYNCHBURG 02-3
LYNCHBURG 04-2
LYNCHBURG 04-1
LYNCHBURG 04-3
LYNCHBURG 03-1
LYNCHBURG 04-4
LYNCHBURG 02-2
LYNCHBURG 02-1
MARTINSBURG 02-4
MARTINSBURG 02-6
MARTINSBURG 02-5
MORGANTOWN 01-1
MORGANTOWN 01-2
MORGANTOWN 03-1
MORGANTOWN 02-1
NORFOLK 04-1
NORFOLK 05-1
NoRFoLk 07-9
NorrFoLk 07-11
NORFOLK 03-1
NORFOLK 10-1
NoRFoLKk 07-3
NoRFoLk 07-5
NoRrFoLk 07-7
NorroLk 07-10
NoRFoLk 07-4
NoORFoLK 07-6
RicHmonD 07-1
STAUNTON 10-1
NORFoLK 07-8
WARRENTON 01-1
STAUNTON 09-1
PETERSBURG 07-1
PETERSBURG 01-5
PETERSBURG 01-7
PETERSBURG 01-4
PETERSBURG 04-4
PETERSBURG 04-2
PETERSBURG 01-6
STAUNTON 02-5
STAUNTON 03-1
ABINGDON 01-2

SHEPHERDSTOWN 04-1

MARTINSBURG 01-3
MARTINSBURG 01-2



Potowmac Guardian, and Berkeley Advertiser The
Potowmac Guardian, and Berkeley Advertiser The
Press, The

Recorder, The

Recorder; or, Lady's and Gentleman's Miscellany, The
Republican Atlas The

Republican Atlas, and General Advertiser

Republican Citizen, and Farmer and Planter's Chronicle, The

Republican Compiler

Republican Constellation

Republican Farmer

Republican Journal; and Dumfries Advertiser
Republican Journal; and Dumfries Weekly Advertiser
Republican Luminary, The

Republican Press

Republican The

Republican The

Richmond and Manchester Advertiser The
Richmond Chronicle, The

Richmond Commercial Compiler, The
Richmond Daily Mercantile Advertiser, The
Richmond Enquirer

Richmond Times and Compiler, The

Rind's Virginia Gazette

Roanoke Sentinel

Rockbridge Repository, The

Signi Argus

Spirit of 'Seventy-Six, The

Spirit of the Press, The

Spirit of the Times and Wellsburgh Gazette
Spirit of Union

Staunton Eagle

Staunton Gazette, or, Weekly Western Star, The
Staunton Gazette, The

Staunton Political Censor

Staunton Spectator

Staunton Spectator, and Republican Farmer
Staunton Spy, The

The Philanthropist

Times and Alexandria Advertiser, The

Times, and the Patowmack Packet, The
Times; and District of Columbia Daily Advertiser, The
Triumph of Liberty

True American The

Union Gazette, The

MARTINSBURG 01-1
SHEPHERDSTOWN 01-1
RicHmoND 10-1
RicHmMOND 11-2
RicHmonD 11-1
MARTINSBURG 01-4
MARTINSBURG 01-5
FREDERICKSBURG 02-1
CLARKSBURG 02-2
WINCHESTER 09-1
STAUNTON 07-2
DuUMFRIES 02-1
DUMFRIES 02-2
WYTHE 01-1
LEESBURG 04-1
PETERSBURG 04-1
PETERSBURG 04-3
RicHmMOND 06-2
RicHmoND 03-5
RicHmOND 18-3
RicHmoND 04-8
RICHMOND 12-2
RicHmOND 18-4
WILLIAMSBURG 02-1
DANvVILLE 02-1
LEXINGTON 01-1
WYTHE 02-1
RicHmoND 15-1
STAUNTON 08-1
WELLSBURG 03-1
RicHmMOND 19-1
STAUNTON 05-1
STAUNTON 01-1
STAUNTON 02-3
STAUNTON 07-1
STAUNTON 07-4
STAUNTON 07-3
STAUNTON 02-1
WINCHESTER 07-1
ALEXANDRIA 03-1
DuMFRIES 01-0
ALEXANDRIA 03-2
WINCHESTER 05-2
LEESBURG 01-1
LYNCHBURG 01-1



Virginia Apollo

Virginia Argus

Virginia Argus, The

Virginia Centinel, or, The Winchester Mercury, The

Virginia Chronicle and Norfolk and Portsmouth General Advertiser, The
Virginia Chronicle, & General Advertiser, The

Virginia Chronicle, &c., The

Virginia Chronicle, and General Advertiser, The

Virginia Chronicle, and Norfolk & Portsmouth General Advertiser, The
Virginia Express

Virginia Federalist, The

Virginia Gazette & Agricultural Repository

Virginia Gazette & Petersburg Intelligencer

Virginia Gazette & Richmond Chronicle

Virginia Gazette and Alexandria Advertiser, The

Virginia Gazette and Independent Chronicle, The

Virginia Gazette and Petersburg Intelligencer

Virginia Gazette and Staunton Weekly Advertiser, The
Virginia Gazette and Weekly Advertiser

Virginia Gazette, and Agricultural Repository The

Virginia Gazette, and General Advertiser The

Virginia Gazette, and Petersburg Intelligencer, The

Virginia Gazette, and Public Advertiser, The

Virginia Gazette, and Richmond Advertiser, The

Virginia Gazette, and Richmond and Manchester Advertiser, The
Virginia Gazette, and Richmond Daily Advertiser, The
Virginia Gazette, and Weekly Advertiser The

Virginia Gazette, and Winchester Advertiser, The

Virginia Gazette, and Winchester Advertiser, The

Virginia Gazette, or Winchester Advertiser, The

Virginia Gazette, or, Norfolk Intelligencer

Virginia Gazette, or, The American Advertiser, The

Virginia Gazette, or, The Independent Chronicle

Virginia Gazette, or, The Norfolk Intelligencer

Virginia Gazette, The [Dixon & Nicolson]

Virginia Gazette, The [Dunmore]

Virginia Gazette, The [Parks, et al.]

Virginia Gazette, The [Purdie, et al.]

Virginia Gazette, The [Rind, et al.]

Virginia Gazette, The [Wise]

Virginia Herald

Virginia Herald, and Fredericksburg & Falmouth Advertiser, The
Virginia Herald, and Fredericksburg Advertiser, The

Virginia Herald, The

Virginia Independent Chronicle, and General Advertiser The

PETERSBURG 05-1
RicHmoOND 06-3
RicHmoND 06-4

WINCHESTER 02-1

NORFOLK 04-2
NORFoOLK 04-4
NORFOLK 04-6
NORFoOLK 04-5
NORFoOLK 04-3
FREDERICKSBURG 05-1
RicHmoND 09-1
DUMFRIES 01-2

PETERSBURG 01-2
RicHmoND 03-4

ALEXANDRIA 01-2
RicHmMOND 03-2

PETERSBURG 01-3
STAUNTON 02-4
RicHmonD 01-3

DuMmFRIES 01-1
RicHmoOND 04-3

PETERSBURG 01-1
RicHmoND 03-3
RicHmMOND 05-2
RicHmoND 06-1
RicHmoND 05-1
RicHmMOND 01-2

WINCHESTER 01-1

WINCHESTER 01-3

WINCHESTER 01-2

NORFOLK 01-1
RicHmoND 02-1
RicHmonD 03-1

NORFOLK 01-2
RicHmonD 01-1

NORFOLK 02-1

WILLIAMSBURG 01-1
WILLIAMSBURG 03-1
WILLIAMSBURG 02-2
STAUNTON 02-2
FREDERICKSBURG 01-4
FREDERICKSBURG 01-2
FREDERICKSBURG 01-1
FREDERICKSBURG 01-3
RicHMOND 04-2



Virginia Independent Chronicle, The

Virginia Journal and Alexandria Advertiser, The
Virginia Mercury

Virginia Monitor, The

Virginia North-Western Gazette

Virginia North-Western Gazette, The

Virginia Patriot

Virginia Patriot and Richmond Mercantile Advertiser
Virginia Patriot and Richmond Daily Mercantile Advertiser, The
Virginia Patriot, The

Virginia Reformer, and Herald of the Valley, The
Virginia Star, and Petersburg Weekly Advertiser, The
Virginia Telegraphe

Virginia Telegraphe and Rockbridge Courier, The
Virginia Telegraphe or Rockbridge Courier, The
Virginian, The

Virginische Zeitung

Visitor

Washington Expositor, and Weekly Register
Washington Expositor, The

Washington Federalist

Washingtonian, The

Wellsburgh Gazette

Western Virginian

Wheeling Repository, The

Willis's Virginia Gazette and Winchester Advertiser
Winchester Gazette

Winchester Gazette

Winchester Gazette, The

Winchester Republican

Winchester Triumph of Liberty

Winchester Virginia Republican

Woodstock Herald & Shenandoah Weekly Advertiser The
Woodstock Herald, The

Wythe Gazette

RicHMOND 04-1
ALEXANDRIA 01-1
PETERSBURG 06-1

SHEPHERDSTOWN 06-1

WHEELING 02-2
WHEELING 02-1
RicHmoOND 04-5
RicHmoND 04-6
RicHmoND 04-7
RicHmoND 04-4
WINCHESTER 10-1
PETERSBURG 03-1
LEXINGTON 02
LEXINGTON 02
LEXINGTON 02
RicHmoOND 14-1
WINCHESTER 03-1
RicHmoOND 16-1
ALEXANDRIA 03-7
ALEXANDRIA 03-8
RicHmoND 09-0
LEESBURG 03-1
WELLSBURG 02-1
CLARKSBURG 02-1
WHEELING 01-1
WINCHESTER 04-1
WINCHESTER 02-5
WINCHESTER 02-7
WINCHESTER 02-8
WINCHESTER 09-2
WINCHESTER 05-1
WINCHESTER 09-3
WoobsTock 01-2
WoobsTock 01-1
WYTHE 03-1



	Journal Title List
	Journal Title Index

